The Learning Center and Commercial Kitchen are collectively referred to herein as the 
“Commercial Space.” If the context requires, the term “Project” will include the Commercial 
Space. 

G. The City previously provided a predevelopment loan in the principal amount of 

Six Million One Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five and No/100 Dollars 
($6,192,595.00) (the “Original Loan Amount”) to fund predevelopment activities associated 
with the Project. The Original Loan Amount was evidenced by a Loan Agreement dated June 16, 
2017, as amended by that certain First Amendment to the Loan Agreement dated October 4,

[...]

The City has reviewed Borrower's application for Funds for the construction and 

permanent financing of the Project and, in reliance on the accuracy of the statements in that 
application, has agreed to make a loan of Funds to Borrower (the “Loan”) in the total principal 
amount of Forty-Nine Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($49,200,000.00) 
(the “Funding Amount”).  The Funding Amount is comprised of (i) HOME Funds in the 
amount of Seven Million Sixty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Two and No/100 
Dollars ($7,067,472.00); (ii) LMIH Asset Funds in the amount of Three Million Seven Hundred 
Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,705,000.00); (iii) 2019 GO Bond funds in the amount of 
Thirty-Two Million Two Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Three and 
No/100 Dollars ($32,234,933.00); and (iv) COP Funds in the principal amount of Six Million 
One Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five and No/100 Dollars 
($6,192,595.00).  

I. Borrower has secured the following additional financing for the Project (as 
defined below):  

1. an issuance of multifamily housing revenue bonds to finance the Project’s 
construction in the principal amount of Seventy-Two Million Five Hundred Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($72,500,000.00) with a commitment from Bank of America, NA to purchase the 
bonds, the proceeds which shall be lent to the Project; 

2. a tax-exempt permanent loan from Citibank, in the principal amount of 
Twenty-Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,800,000.00) that will be 
used to pay down the  Bank of America, NA construction loan; 

3. an Apple Affordable Housing Fund program loan through the Housing 
Trust Silicon Valley, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, in the principal amount of 
Two Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,200,000.00); 

4. federal low-income housing tax credits reserved or allocated to the Project 
by the California Tax Credit Allocation Committee (“TCAC”), pursuant to its Reservation Letter 
– Tax Exempt of Low Income Housing Tax Credits dated November 30, 2022; 

5. an equity contribution from the Borrower’s general partner in the amount 
of One Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($100.00); 

6. deferred developer fee in the amount of One Million Three Hundred 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,300,000.00); and 

7. a Housing Assistance Payment (“HAP”) contract and budget authority 
with SFHA in the amount sufficient to fund three (3) two-bedroom, eleven (11) three-bedroom, 
thirty-four (34) four-bedroom, and five (5) five-bedroom units. 

J. On the Agreement Date, this Agreement will amend, restate, supersede and

[...]

and disposition of any net syndication proceeds received by Borrower during the term of this 
Agreement.   

ARTICLE 15 DEVELOPER FEES.   

15.1 Amount.  The City has approved the payment of development fees to the 
Developer in an amount not to exceed Three Million Six Hundred Eighty Thousand One 
Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($3,680,100.00) for developing the Project (“Developer Fees”), 
subject to the Developer Fee Policy and the terms and conditions set forth in full in the 
Developer Fee Agreement between the City and Developer.  

15.2 Fee Payment Schedule.  Developer will receive payment of the Developer Fees